The labour market is showing signs of loosening but remains robust. Unemployment remains at historically low levels

(1) Source: Actuals taken from Office for National Statistics. Forecast values taken from YBS IFRS9 central case.

Activity in the housing market is
recovering

33

UK House Price Index1 UK Seasonally Adjusted Mortgage Approvals2

110

115

120

125

130

135

140

145

150

155

160

Jan-21 Jul-21 Jan-22 Jul-22 Jan-23 Jul-23 Jan-24 Jul-24
0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

Jan-21 Jul-21 Jan-22 Jul-22 Jan-23 Jul-23 Jan-24 Jul-24

2014-2019 Avg.

(1) Source: HM Land Registry data © Crown copyright and database right 2020 This data is licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.  Data as at November 2024.
(2) Source: Bank of England Database

The housing market proved resilient in 2024, with a recovery in transactions compared to 2023, as interest rates fell, and confidence improved. This trend is expected to
continue in 2025, due to real earnings growth and lower mortgage rates

House prices are expected to grow modestly in 2025, as a result of the increased demand and improved affordability

Economic assumptions

34

Scenario /

Weighting
ECL (£m) Assumption (%) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Upside

(10%)
39.1

HPI 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 4.0

GDP 1.9 2.0 2.4 2.2 2.2

Unemployment 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2

Base rate 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.3 3.3

Core

(60%)
41.4

HPI 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

GDP 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.7

Unemployment 4.6 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.5

Base rate 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.5

Downturn

(20%)
83.7

HPI (4.0) 1.0 0.5 1.2 1.2

GDP 0.5 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.2

Unemployment 6.0 5.8 5.5 5.0 4.8

Base rate 4.8 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3

Severe

Downturn

(10%)

130.2

HPI (14.3) (9.5) (1.6) 6.1 0.5

GDP (4.5) (1.5) 0.5 0.8 0.8

Unemployment 8.0 8.4 7.0 6.5 6.0

Base rate 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5

Credit & ESG ratings

35

Credit Rating Outlook Moody’s Fitch

Covered Bonds Aaa AAA

RMBS Aaa AAA

Senior Preferred A2 A

Senior Non-Preferred Baa1 A-

Long Term Rating1 Stable Aa3 A(dcr)

Short Term Rating2 Stable P-1 F1

(1) Moody’s = Long Term Counterparty Risk Rating, Fitch = Derivative Counterparty Rating.
(2) Moody’s = Short Term Counterparty Risk Rating, Fitch = Short Term Issuer Default Rating.
(3) The use by Yorkshire Building Society of any MSCI ESG Research LLC or its affiliates (“MSCI”) data, and the use of MSCI logos, trademarks, service marks or index names herein, do not constitute a sponsorship, endorsement, recommendation, or promotion of Yorkshire Building Society by MSCI. MSCI services and data